KENWOOD

HI/FI STEREO COMPONENTS

KX-920

The KX-920 Service Manual describes the modified parts of the model KX-
720. For example, when repairing or adjusting except the pitch control or
the VU-peak meter, refer to the KX-720 manual.

STEREO CASSETTE TAPE DECK




CAUTION

For DISASSEMBLY on page 6 in KX-720 Service Manual, correct “the 4 red screws” to
“the 5 red screws” in the sentence of ).

@ When adjustment of the PC board take off 5 red screws.

DOLBY is a Trade Mark of Dolby Laboratories, Inc.




Slide board
(A50-0301-08)

Cassette cover
(A53-0003-09)

EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL VIEW

Knob VU meter Knob
(K29-0213-09) (B31-0174-05) (K29-0603-08)
Counter ass'y
(B35-0201-08)

Knob
(K29-0282-08)
Knob Knob
(K29-0217-09) (K29-0605-08)
Knob Knob
(K29-0218-19) Knob (K29-0610-08)
(K29-0611-08)
Knob
(K29-0215-09)
Knob
(K29-0219-19)
Knob
(K29-0216-09)

Counter ass'y

(B35-0201-08)

DC motor

(T42-0102-08)

Pinch roller ass'y

(D11-0192-09)

Recording/playback head
(T30-0009-05)

Erase head

Potentiometer
(R13-3005-05)

(T32-0007-05)

Mounting unit
(X25-1160-00)

Motor control
unit

DC motor
(T42-0102-08)

Meter amp
(X25-1190-00)

Pushbutton SW*

Potentiometer
(RO1-1301-08)

Recording/playback amp
(X28-1200-10)

Dolby amp
(X28-1210-10)

Terminal unit

(X25-1150-00)

Power supply unit
(X27-1150-00)

Power transformer

* Refer to Destinations’ Parts List.

3




BLOCK DIAGRAM

%09
SOBA
209
J094A
209
‘ 1090
9zl
~4— 210
Gis
909
GO9NA = o
g+
\ R
| | _
| |
“rn i E[ = e )
S3NOHd bS €8s 2'1s 1is | "
I |
250
vel 2zl 20t
Lno viL 10bHA
aNIT cLLd
dval svig

dvdl zHM6l
2Y1s ﬁmmw

ICIIII-IL

-
|
|
|
|

SSVd HOIH

I

1dWY “ dval svig
I

I dAY

i

dAV NOILOVH1ENS / NOILiaay
Ty S S |

g6vS - 3aN

dWV Qv3H

@ 3NIT

OIN




LEVEL DIAGRAM

¢

¢

|°¢|
arz'l2— — 02—
@ apg'G+ — ol —
m3||/ ® 0
@ Hmvm_+ “ = ®
¥313
v.d.wn_\_n) mmwo
VP\ Noll—11W
grP0 EHGIE
S3NOHd m W A Ol 20} -—
E EOLYA 101YA
0 aNIT @\%\
1n
: ® ! o0
2401 oLl
© | eow
i s
“ln AOVEAVId 09—
= ap09 —
NG.2'0=8P0 apL'Sb— 8P9'GH— @ —0s—
apgi— ® ® \@rose— —ob—
ISI
ape-ie— 3<um°5 @ g —02 —
) ars'z— aPoL— -
apso+ m_zomxo,_x %T@ @ P lw_
mvNZI ® 6

¥313N
Av3d/nA

Jﬁ\

mvm S+ @ .mvm:+

il
€110

¢




PITCH CONTROL

Operation of the pitch control varies the tape speed within
+3%, which corresponds to a variable pitch range of about a
semitone. When playing musical instruments along with
music tape, the pitch of the tape can therefore be precisely
matched to that of the instrumental accompaniment. For
example, the pitch control allows you to match the pitch of a

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTIONS

tape to a piano, an instrument that is not readily tuned.

NOTE:

The pitch control can operate only during playback.

VU/PEAK METER

The VU-meter previously used indicated the total volume and
signal level.

In contrast with the VU-meter, the Peak-meter is designed to
indicate the maximum signal value, so that the precise in-
dication of a rapidly increasing signal, which was not traced
with the VU-meter, is now possible. When recording, the

input signal level can now be correctly checked.

The Peak-meter is required to be very high response in order
to follow fast swing. The rise time of the Peak-meter is 10 m

sec., whereas that of the VU-meter is 300 m sec.

Fast movement of the meter pointer would be very difficult to
follow visually and therefore the fall time has been delayed by

1.5 ~ 2.0 sec.

Ein :

Ein

Em

Input signal

i E max EnW

R1
—
c _{ R2 Eout

D

Rise time Tr is determined by CR1.

Fall time Tf is determined by CR2.

Tr

Approx. 10 m sec.
Approx. 1.5 ~ 2.0 sec.

T

When the input signal Ein is supplied to the Peak-meter cir-

cuit, the signal passes through R1 and charges C. R1 is

small value and therefore the meter swings rapidly. _
When the input signal is not supplied, the changed current of

C flows through R2 and therefore the fall time Tf = CeR2.

Tf has been designed as 1.5 ~ 2.0 secs, which makes the

Peak-meter indication lower slowly.

w_—" )

—10}| /

—20 1 1 I I | I = |
0 30 60 90 120 150 180 210 l

T (m sec)

[ METER RESPONSE CURVE |

———— Meter indication period




L
L)

ADJUSTMENTS

Refer to the KX-720 ADJUSTMENTS, which is not described in this manual.

ALIGN- INPUT DECK ADJUSTING ADJUSTING
0.
N MENT SIGNAL GHECKPOINTS SETTING POINTS METHOD Lt
TAPE SPEED Note: In this adjustment, pitch control knob should be in mechanical center position.
Standard PC trimmer Frequency counter
1. TAPE SPEED MTT-111 LINE-OUT Plavback potentiometer indicates See note.
ypac of DC motor 3000 Hz
RECORDING SYSTEM [Use TDK: SKC-90 (T93-0003-05) TAPE]
-OuT P 2
LINE-IN LINE-OU ause: ON VR605 (L) ‘\/U‘meter
8a VU METER 1KHz, —10°4B and Meter: VU 606 (R) indicates
2 S VU METER standard recording OVU meter
- . ON VU ¢
PEAK LINE-IN RE-OLZ i VRB01 (L) el
8b METER 1 KMz, — 10 dBs and Meter: PEAK 602 (R) indicates
= VU METER standard recording OVU meter
- P : ON V
ge |TEAK CIRE I.”\‘aEm?UT Wi PEAR VREESHE] inL(jiz;zesr
METER 1 kHz, — )
s yaRiR VU METER standard recording 604 (R) —10VU
8d Repeat the step 8a when adjusting value (OVU) is not given in this step, readjust the whole adjustment of PEAK/VU meter.
v DC motor
speed ADJ

’8
4% J

s *;*

¢'a;

s
“."::i
»

°
n’é-l o 8

i T vc}L =)OX
LI LM:)D

L
ml;..'

q,
202

f‘wo)} )

312308

4282828 > vA

pu* .

“’4

"\wroy’\a ”'

CAUTION — FOR CONTINUED PRO

Mn\m.»f

FIRE HAZARD,
WITH SAME TYPE AND RATING

REPLACE ONLY |
FUSES




DESTINATIONS' PARTS LIST

({0108]8s abeyjon 1amod) youms apis GO-LLEL-LES GO-LLEL-LES SO-LLEL-LES GO-LLEL-LES SO-LLEL-LES GO-LLEL-LES = - 8LS
(Lzl)
(+amod) yoyms uonnqysng §0-G202-0%S G0-G,02-0tS §0-9202-0%S §0-GL02-0%S §0-G40Z-0vS G0-GL0Z-0%S G0-€L0CZ-0%S S0-€L02-0%S LS
MY/l %S+ BOLpy uogied = = rLLy3TADVLAd = = = T =
MY/l %SF 0OLZ voqied | rL.z3TAd¥Lad | rLLZazAdvLAd — MLLZ3CTAOVLAd [ FLLZITADVLAd | FLLTATADYLAd |FLLCICAIVLAd (rLL23ZADVLAd [PSL'ESLY
MY/l %S+ OAGL uoqued i - reslicagviad = = = — == -
MY/l %SF DIG°L uoqued | rz§L3azAgvlad | resl3zagviad = rZS132A8y1LAd |resl3zAaylad [reGl3acAgyLad |resLazAgylad (reslizagyiad 'Ly
lswlojsuely ;amod 81l-v¥09-101 81-¥¥09-107 81-¥¥09-101 81-¥¥09-101 81-¥¥09-107 81-¥709-101 81-1109-101 81-1109-101 ozl
l1addojs piod jemod = . — — Sl-¥200-Ltr = SO-¥€00-L ¥l S0-¥E€00-L¥r €l
laddoys pioy = — — — 60-LEVO-6LI = ¥0-c0ZL-6Lr ¥0-20ZL-6Lr =
7 x 48pjoy asn4 - = §0-0200-LOr §0-0c00-L0r = = = = -
4 ‘950 UoLED 80-0€Z¢-LOH 80-0€CC-10H 80-€€CTC-LOH 80-0€TT-LOH 80-0€C¢-LOH | 80-2E€CZ LOH 80-L€ZZ-LOH | 80-0€CZ-LOH —
(1v1)8snd — - §0-120L-904 §0-120L-504 i - = 'y €4
(1v5'0) 8sn4 —= . §0-G106-G04 G0-9105-904 = = = 3 [£]
(vt°0) esnd 60-210%-G04 60-Z10t-G04 e . 60-210%-504 60-Z10%-504 60-£1L0%-G04 60-€10%-504 14
(1v'L)@esng — = §0-120L-904 G0-120L-904 == - = = L4
pi0d lamogd 80-G0€1-0€3 S0-90€1-0€3 §0-90€1-0€3 80-80€1-0€3 80-0L€L-0€3 80-G0€1-0€3 §0-zoglL-0€3 §0-20€L-0€3 9€1L
10108UU09 18Mod §0-10L0-€03 S0-10L0-€03 §0-10L0-€03 §G0-10L0-€03 S0-10L0-€03 §0-10L0-€03 = - -
%0LF 47.¥0°0 1elAN = = JNELVYHLINZEDD = = = = =
%O0LF 47L°0 ‘elAN | MPOLHLWZEDD | NvOLHLINZEDD = AVOLHLINZEDD | MYOLHLINZEDD | AN7OLHLINZEDD |MYOLHLINZEDD [MPOLHLINZEDD [9EL'GELD
18)|p} yueds 80-10€0-16D 80-10€0-16D 80-10€0-160 80-10€0-162 80-10€0-160 80-1L0€0-1 6D = = 90
1911 y1eds 80-10€0-162 80-L0€0-162 80-10€0-16D 80-10€0-162 80-10€0-160 | 80-L0€0-162D §0-9200-160 | 90-S200-16D LK)
isl| ;suonels 8d1A18s OOMNIN - = e = = 00-81L00-659 = = -
3¢ |enuew uononisu| 00-8251-059 00-82¢51-09d 00-£251-058 00-8251-099 00-8251-0589 00-8251-099 00-8251-099 00-8251-05949 -
pieo Ajueliepp — — — — = 00-1500-9v49 - . =
pieo Awueniepn = = — — — 00-0500-9t49 00-5500-9t4 00-9500-9t4 =
uondusseq () (s) (L) (3) (x) (n) (d) 1) ON
: uodxg |essusp e21}y yinos puejbug adoungz eljessny Xd epeue) ‘v's'n ‘Joy

sued mapN %




PARTS LIST/PC BOARD

KX-920 METER AMP (X25-1190-00)
Ref. No Parts No Description B Ref. No Parts No Description Re-
s ) P marks T : marks
CAPACITOR CAPACITOR
C1~3 | CC45SL1H102K Ceramic  0.001uF +10% C601,602|CE04W1E4R7 Electrolytic 4.7uF  25WV
RESISTOR C603,604|CE04W1C100 Electrolytic 10uF 16WV
; C605,606|CS15E1V010M Tantalum  1uF 35WV
R1.2 Destinations’ list €607 CE04W1V220 Electrolytic 22uF 35WV
R3.4 PD14BY2E184J Carbon  180kQ +5%  1/4W o
R5,6 PD14BY2E333J Carbon  33kQ  +5%  1/4W .
R530 PD14CY2E471J Carbon  470Q +5%  1/4W R601.602|PD14CY2E333J Carbon  33kQ  +5%  1/4W
R531 PD14CY2E682J Carbon  6.8kQ +5%  1/4W R603,604|PD14CY2E562J Carbon 5.6k +5%  1/4W
SEMICONDUCTOR R605,606| PD14CY2E225J Carbon  2.2MQ +5%  1/4W
R607,608| PD14CY2E472J Carbon  4.7kQ  +5%  1/4W
D104 V11-0304-05 LED TLR-104 R609.610| PD14CY2E122J Carbon  1.2kQ 5%  1/4W
Ic3 V30-0212-05 IC DN-835
SEMICONDUCTOR
POTENTIOMETER .
Q601,602{V03-0079-05 Transistor 2SC828(S) or (T)
VR1~4 | R13-3005-05 Potentiometer 20kQ(A) D601~ [V11-0076-05 Diode 1S1555
VR503 RO1-1301-08 Potentiometer  1kQ(B) pitch 603
MISCELLANEOUS POTENTIOMETER
. E30-0004-05 Audio Cord VR601, |R12-3016-05 PC trimmer  20kQ(B)
602 (PEAK ADJ.)
= W01-0049-05 Cleaning stick VR603. |R12-1001-05 PC trimmer  1kQ(B)
604 (PEAK O ADJ))
VR605, [R12-2014-05 PC trimmer  5kQ(B)
606 (VU ADJ.)
v METER AMP (X25-1190-00)
Q601, 602: 25C828(S) or (T), D601 ~ 603: 1S1555
9




PC BOARD

The X28-1200-00 Record/Playback Unit is a modification of the X28-1200-10 and the X28-1210-00 Dolby Unit is a modifica-
tion of the X28-1210-10. Both these modified units are also used in the model KX-720 and KX-920.

TN6O

D301, 302:

25C828(S) or (T),

D506: SIR-60

Q5b01:

1DZ-61,

2SC1317(R),
D505

Q130, 131:

1S1555(V),

NE545B,

c1, Z

1

D106 ~ 111:

10

”

’



EXPLODED VIEW (1)

920 (1/4)

KX-

1




EXPLODED VIEW (2)

4

AN
%

\“

=0) .vw

['e}
o

(RED Tap)

920 (2/4)

KX-

plate

th shield cover. Then you should order shield

-18 is not provided wi

* As each power transformer numbered with LO1-6011-18 or LO1-6044

(F10-1002-08) when you order the power transformer.

12




EXPLODED VIEW (3)

()

0 A‘Q.

3

1




EXPLODED VIEW (4)

&)

920 (4/4)

KX-=

14

10
14
12




as 1guiojsued] . 1aMog * ocl ozl 1apjoy Bunieaq [aaymAi4 60-20L0-60r 09
ozl plousjos 60-2100-v61 6L1 HLL A sse Buueag 60-L210-€20 65
HOL lojow 5@ | xx  80-20LO-THL 8Ll HZL Asse j9aymAl4 61-9200-100 89
3L peay asel3 G0-£000-2€L LLL HZl 1ap|oy Buneag 60-ZEVO-6LM LS
3L peay xoeqAe|d /Buipiodsy S0-6000-0€L 9Ll HZL 1apjoy Buneag 60-LEVO-6LI 99
36 youms Bunnpy 00-0911-52X Sl HZL |e1aw Buueag 60-9Z10-€2a §S
46 YoHMS 0IDIN 80-10€1-0SS Ll 36 Buuds uoisua | 80-1090-109 ¥S
o] Joydwe Aqiog | 32 0L-0lZL-8ZX €Ll 36 Bunds uoisua 61-6520-109 €§
as (2) Aiddns samog 00-091LL-£ZX 4 B 3L A,sse ajjo1 youig 60-2610-110 4e
as (1) Ajddns samogd 00-0G1LL-£ZX LiLE 3L Bunds uoisio| 60-1£20-109 1S
as Jayyiidwe yoegAe|d/Buipioday | 32 0L-00ZL-8TX oLl 3 Bulids uoissaidwo) 61-7920-109 0S
HZL 'HOL 18g 8nauqQ 60-9¥00-910 601 EA Malds |eloadg 60-€410-60N 6%
HOL laysem |e1dadg 80-€0S0-6LN 801 EVA apinb anasse) 60-7900-06 8
HOl iaoedg 60-6LLO-LEM LOL 48'38'3/.'901 laysem |e1oadg 60-ZL20-6LN Iy
HOL (A81B) uoiysny 80-20¥0-€LD 901 3L A,sse 1a0eiq peaH 80-0900-6£a 9
HOL (0€]q) uotysny 60-1800-€L9D ={o]! 3L |leq |881s ¥0-€100-064 G
HOL As||nd Jolopy 60-LEL0-SLA oL 4L Buiids uoisua | 60-6.20-109 144
4L A,sse ua1unog 80-1020-5€9 €01 oLl Buuds uoisua | 60-¥520-109 1594
HLL Asse 1ano0d duwie 60-6G€£0-L04 zol EVA 1eys anassen 60-G9€0-120 4%
48'4L 9L 1 113g Ja1uno) 60-£¥00-910 Lol EVA Bunids uoisua | 60-.520-109 84
48 i8||01 BPINY 60-€500-v LA 00l 901 1yeys apinb 108(3 80-¥0v0-01LQ (0)74
2L Bunds uoisio| 60-v£20-109 66 901 19n9] 10813 80-20¥0-01L4 6€
38 (44) qou 61-6120-62) 86 oLl pieoq uonesado 10a(3 80-€0t0-01d 8¢
g (D34) gouy 60-L120-62) L6 eV pieoq ssaiQ #0-G500-€09 L€
EL:) (M3Y) qouy 61-8120-62M 96 EVA Buiids uoisua | 60-0920-109 9¢g
ELS) (AV71d) gouy 60-9120-62) S6 EVA auny lagany 60-6L00-€L9 GE
HLL Buuds uoisio| '60-G420-109 v6 EVA A sse aie|d enasse) 80-10t0-€08 vE
HLL aiempiey Bununow asneq 60-60€L-L21 €6 36 Bulds uoisio| 60-0Z€0-109 €€
46 Buuds uoisua | 60-G520-109 z6 36 Bunds uoisua | 60-1920-109 4>
38 Bunds uoissaidwo) 60-£920-109 16 36 Jaoedg 60-8L10-LEM L€
3L (3SNvd) qouy 60-G120-62X 06 oLl Bunids uoisua | 60-0820-109 0€
EYA (1L23r3) gouy 80-2820-62X 68 38 Bunids uoisua | 60-9620-109 6C
38 Bunds uoissaidwo) 60-9920-109 88 oLl 1an3| ysng 6L-E¥L0-0LQ 8T
3L (dOLS) qouy 60-€120-62) L8 38 1ana| Buipioday 60-v¥10-0LQ i 4
38 A sse a1e|d Bunnunow A sse qouy 60-1620-02r 98 oLl A.sse uans| youmsg 80-10t0-01LQ 9z
48 Bunds uoisuay | 61-2920-109 S8 oI} (lo2u00 youd) selewonualod | 3t 80-L0€L-10Y 14
48 wue ysng | 60-9610-110 v8 0} 4 Bunds |eo1uoy 60-8420-109 124
HLL 'D0L Bulids uoisua | 60-2520-109 | €8 arv 18A00 dwe| Jaggny 80-10V0-€19 €2
HLL Bulids uoisua | 60-15Z0-109 z8 ac | J818W NA SO-¥£10-1LE9 [44
48 Buiids uoisio] 61-€4Z0-109 L8 ;4 1addois Js19 |\ 80-Z0E0-209 12
48 ae.g 6L-z5L0-0LQ | 08 8¢ 80-1£00-Z0r (014
oLl a1e|d uonesado Y4 60-1510-010Q | 6L vE 80-Z0SO-6LN 6l
oLl 1eg 60-G¥00-910 8L b = 2
HZL Asse wie m4 60-.610-110 LL vZ : L
oLl Bunds uoisua 60-£5¢0-109 9L az = 9l
oLl Asse wie Y4 60-¥610-L 10 SL az z Gl
HiL Bulids jea 60-6500-209 YL Ve = vi
HLL Buuds uoisio] 60-2,20-109 €L ve z €l
HiL Asse wie M3y 60-€610-110 44 Vi 5 zL
HLL Asseia|pi M3y 60-7500-71d LL A2 5 Ll
oLl Asjind Aiddng 61-9€10-G10 oL vl 60-L000-019 ol
oLl As|ind dn-axe | 60-G€10-51a 69 al 60-6200-6ZN 6
HZlL ‘9Tl 1ag dn-axe 60-¥¥00-910 89 al 60-1120-6LN 8
oLl Bunds uoissaidwoy 60-G920-109 L9 gl jAsoe Juasedsues | 60-8006-809 i
9ZL 'Ol 1aysem |e1oadg 60-€LZ0-6LN 99 gl jAsoe abueiQ 60-110€-808 9
oLl laysem |e1dadg 60-G1LZ0-6LN 59 gl |Ai0e pay 60-910Z-808 S
91l dep 60-L000-608 v9 al |As08 UBBID 80-7025-808 14
oLl Assesip |99y 60-S000-£00 €9 gl s2yons dwen 8L-10€L-T¥e €
HZL 1a0edg 60-8710-LEM z9 az vl pieoq apig 80-10€0-0SV 74
HZL As|ind |9aymA|4 6€-¥€1L0-G1A 19 gl Asselauiqed | it 80-S0E0-ZOV L
St';zw uonduosaq ON sied oN B4 S).';:w uonduasag ‘ON sHed ON Bi4

(8d) 1s1 sied

1817 S14vd M3IA 03001dX3

suoneulseq ¥ ‘sued meN 3




EXPLODED VIEW PARTS LIST / REVISED CIRCUIT

Fig. No Parts No. Description mRa?I-(s Fig. No. Parts No.
M2 x 6 N30-2006-16
121 * Pushbutton switch (POWER) 5C M2 x 12 N30-2012-16
122 * Spark killer 5C M2.6 x 4 N30-2604-16
123 S$46-2012-09 Leaf switch (S7, PLAY) 11H M2.6x 8 N30-2608-16
124 S46-1005-09 Leaf switch (S9, PAUSE) 8E M3 x 8 N30-3008-16
125 S46-3001-09 Leaf switch (S13, REW) 10H M3 x 10 N30-3010-16
126 R13-3005-05 Slide potentiomenter 20k (A) 4C M3 x 12 N30-3012-16
127 E13-0451-08 Pin jack 4b M3 x 5 (Tap) N84-3005-16
128 J25-2306-08 Terminal board 4D M3 x 6 (Tap) N84-3006-16
129 E11-0055-15 Phone jack 6C M3 x 6 (RED Tap) N09-0504-08
130 N08-0002-04 GND terminal 4D M3 x 8 (Tap) N84-3008-16
M3 x 5 (SEMUS) N09-0174-09
131 B30-0090-09 Pilot lamp (meter) 2B M3 x 6 (SEMUS) N09-0175-09
132 B30-0701-08 Pilot lamp (TAPE SELECTOR) 4C M3 x 6 (RED SEMUS) N09-0505-08
133 B30-0096-09 Pilot lamp (TAPE RUN) 11H 1.5¢ N24-3015-60
134 E15-0054-09 Pilot lamp bracket 11H 26 N24-3020-60
135 J41-0034-05 Power cord bushing 4D 2.5¢ N24-3025-60
136 * Power cord 4D 36 N24-3030-60
137 J29-0301-08 Amp stopper 6D 26 (Stop) N29-0040-09
138 J21-2202-08 Switch mounting hardware 9F
139 S46-2302-08 Leaf switch (S16 CUE) 9F
140 N19-0221-09 Special washer 12G
141 S50-1301-08 Micro switch (pitch control) 5C
142 X25-1190-00 Meter amp unit 10H
143 F10-1002-08 Shield band 6D
POWER SUPPLY E, T THPE X TYPE
O ZF_E ;_212_?0‘00) T C54700P 250V 3 C5 4700P 250V
> —
BAT |4 RED 3 RED  BRN 230V >
-0 O—Q »—o/ 8
22 I\l
o Q
= 25v F8 <
S ;
RED C6 4700P 250V
2 BLU BLK C6 4700P 250V BLU BLK
r !
12V 8V 12V I O l
FUSE3 | 04A |
AT 1o BLU  ORG BLU oOre I__FI [
ME POWER SUPPLY
o s el ro_o._ s S [
i POWER SUPPLY |
(X27-1160-00)
M,U,S TYPE P TYPE A
| 5 1 Vv
Cb 4700P 250V _|’
| 8 RED WHT
i >
i =L r 'i Sh o o ot S
I 2 5}
25V o= |S¥ 25V <
RED — |— < RED
BLU BLK C6 4700P 250V BLU
r
8V 12v | 1 8V
0.4A I I e
BLU  ORG | PoweR suppLy | BLU  ORG | POWER SUPPLY

(X27-1150-00)

(X27-1150-00)




A | 8 | C

2
REC/PLAY/0SC (x28-1200-10) — -
Lch s RN
R/P HEAD ] 39K ﬁ P78 £Q 0o, R159 12K
2SK30A -> o m§ Lox 2% ]27 R
2 Oy 1320 S
1 5 oF of v—c109=?0P
M| E|
i 1 |
e \/‘:g_< n71 R93(2)230K 2
L LY [, 5 . N | 2
~ S = P
D X ] | .é_, 3 S Cﬁ %&p = x Ezg S 8 1o __Q:R S| 5 C:"
< g of Lo | | 21550 ez <3 13 |2 S Teks 2 5°T | g3l J\©
S . = of |9 0 SRz w20 m2:-| |- = SE] 2] mtwx oz 5 :
& | JO| o &N on Elolo| |5 5 3 @ frale] I l A 1
ol 3 v35 7 & & & e S|«
Il 5J_ T ‘ <| [cn= o5 i | | = \
C828 Sy ez 1 %
il 5 | Sado of TR Riz3 =2 O I = P ¥= J
28C 13117 5 & St1-1 S1-2 8| | 220k 8.2k S1-3 S1-4 3 iRl Um
: R125 12K | © nloe )
25C1327 TERMINAL 5 S oy B 2
(X25-1150-00)1/2 o
™ e meur | 253 TN o
$ E8T & f"
g RI35 +
>
g e
2 % \Haos
7|58
S hiT
= 126 Q106
25C1398 g etipkel) cios
e RI36  * 10 16V
T 1K §§
| > +*
3% ¥z I
Nl e e
S2- 5380
RI26 12K
x
5[ o5 bz S23 B
5 ST T
1 ; 2| [cr6.015
X X -
2SC971 % SJ_ ! o | 118! 8ol 1281213 Bl | ged 12 x| o
6|8 | | 13 oF RImo @ oio| |S3 | BeF 28l 8
e e = Ig < + 0% +[o7g| & @ =3 ofe re)
&8 Z1 E[C108] | o z | 3 o b
| 3] 8 220p| 100P g |z 8 Tole| =
7 = 0o i J; = 5
| RI14 220K ) &| g
o Ladlag” > Q% e
- R 5%
gl oz QO2P—0iks & s
ovm  ox 035 > 3 3%
| oa T+ Eg 01045 (2 F\é@ B
T R12 39K
—_—
VR4O!  CA05 Q401 —F }
100K 680P |, 61
Lo N |
) HE 5] | MUTING e
ERASE HEAD A VRESk &a0e = Sy §-- (XZﬂSO_‘OO)
0 ™ i 85 3 s |1 s ]
X < | [ H14) [} i
78 P%w" [‘g | ik 15
] |- Q402 o ON3=:
1 I
| s_Llaxls L. 50 L2 o | 8o
ITFQREQ-TIT 17) 16h Y 3
I_ O e~ S P _ﬁ 3 45N P13 )%
—_— g : -
Q101~104 : 2SC1327(S)or(T)  Q401,402:25C971-3 D101~103,106 ~111:151555 (V) 5 [E:% 18 T F:
Q105, 106 : 2SK30A (Y) Qs01 :25C828(S)or(T) D201,203,205  :SIRBAIO ¢
Q107,108: 2SC828 (S)or(T) Qs21,522 :2SC945A D202 ‘WZ-260 Dsos  :IDZ-61 |_ _|
Q109,110 : 2SC1327(S)or(T) Q523  :2SCN73(Y) D204 :WZ-050 Dsoe  :SIR-60
Q13~129 : 25C828 (S)or(T)  Qe01,602 :2SC828(S)or(T) D206 :10D-1  Ds2t :RD3.9EB
Q130,131 : 2SC1317 (R) ICi,2  :NE545B D301,302 :IN6O De601~603 ;151555
Q201 :2SC1398(QJor(R) IC3  :DN835 D501~504 11S1555(V) S
S1: REC/PLAY SW (PLAY) S10 : COUNTOR SW (OFF) s 7
S2: REC/PLAY SW (PLAY) S11 : MUTING SW (ON) T ~
S3: TAPE SELECTOR (NORMAL) S12 : DOLBY FM (OFF) T
S4: BIAS SELECTOR (NORMAL) S13 : REW SW (OFF)
Ss5: COUNTOR MEMORY SW (OFF) S14 : POWER SW (OFF) 5
S6: DOLBY N.R. SW (OFF) S15 : METER SW (vu) —
S7: PLAY SW (OFF) S16 : CUEING SW (OFF)
S8 : AUTO SELECTOR (AUTO) S17 : PITCH CONTROL SW (PLAY)
S9! PAUSE SW (OFF)

16




KX-920

E) TAPE RUN

AC 120V 60Hz
.01 125V

WHT
BLK

—{17)

12

S |3 ——

A0

-

7-1160-00)

Pl
R
F |
l

F1

POWER SUPPLY (x2

| Maaiadr A
15,
14
16

G2j

ATIC DIAGRAM

CN5-8

CN5-3

CN5-9]

C503 220 10V
CN5-7[ CN5-2

500

S10 S13

33]

CN5-6]

CNa-3)L

CN4-4)

CONTROL.

'
o %
3 5 | &% =
£ s | 23 2 &
S e (= S (%] =)
= ne 3 24 m < = = c 6!
pllos o o o
i m——— Bl o pE | ¥ Bl g -
] 0| po—
PR MEE
0
2]
9G 95 de'e
122y 22ey % Ocey
+ 2 at g
H L =] 33
SOANGE I'p S9LD 0 Q " ASZ L' 991D MOEE
o @ 5 sley
[lA 55 = g 85 Le
(——— I & ro| S—
F o - m——7
0o, 9 >
ASZOL il 88% | Bo N3 AL ASZOL LYS
It sopy o] | 89 5 2 & socy  #810 FE° §
= 8 S i S
IR &_ I
o LB oL & 35
&35 oz | 8 o024 T
0¢e8 ®|Q 028 IRk
661y §Q 002y & 202y _
2 |8 (<]
ol 3001 261y 2 ~o YOOl 86LY ]
o . 5 = o2 e N
o WY S6LY Xz g Sl ML 961y 5
22" 1510 .|_ R z 1% 22 8510
N 3 o QX M
o © 8
s || 8]7]ulz d
= v F i 1
[+2] 8 o7
=i 2 {
P — Lty x o
oo ML Dy = A P
TO| BLO" 6], =220
| QTSY| ieinbLk QWR1 !
3L S S S —_ by
Cx o L g
Gev= ©loy — — P — >
= o8 0B
') oz £
Ei o
on HGL <
< €81y ﬁm _ _ _
Y0l 0oc8 . 028 2.1y el
69l 11Ty ) 3 3l oL 5
e el .
W28 So we _ = E A %28 991y 3G Y08
+ [ b = _ _ [ * So _
Do . g N fel °9 -
3 Asg ggt 89 w _ I 4y | Y89 sk ee
mo (SHEE T sx|[1g =1 o | vo e SOk _
_ _ _ [ AEN N RRER] _ _
o % Ny
&
i nlﬂr _mw BT B e
1 6)-
® L =
2 ] Al ——
ol T —(v}
—— 8L 2
I~ D RENEE M2 02
5 5 Lesy
_ — = LD o
Od,mxlos co nos g&r Lex _
O 1 mYR0E ees o) 2RY 3 e
_ s (SF L ojs
it 11—
vogt | 1 | ost _
wl 608N | s2e0 82£0 | 0IeY fm
%089 %089 > _
_ 108 Ligy X ced g0 L _
=1+ 8o Q GOl = ~ _
n.m 021 LOgY & 02l 80gY Jo (&} F
= = i & s it " = i
o vwm %29 = Lb0" $2€0 wm _ _ _ L
= ol (™= Ag0l L20 8 220" A9LOLE=] fo =
= [2£0 G1eD) @ SlE) 22£d g
=) = W z [ = - [
- Ay + ' MLy
A W [ & vOgY W
8] ; ; |
o ot >
MK R0y ILE NS Sl ! |

SOLF—=

CN5-4]

3
1 7\ﬁZO

R508 1.2K

==




)

)

CASSETTE DECK

Type:

Track System:
Usable Tape:
Heads:

Motor:
Tape Speed:
Wow and Flutter:

Fast Winding Time:
Frequency Response:

Signal to Noise Ratio:

Chrome:
Recording Bias:
Erasing Method:
Inputs:

(Input Sensitivity/Impedance)

Outputs

(Output level/Load Impedance)

Distortion:

Power Requirements:
Power Consumption:

Dimensions:

Weight:
Built in Features:

Supplied Accessories

Reference Tape:

SPECIFICATIONS

Stereo Cassette Deck with Dolby System

4-Track 2-Channel Stereo/Mono Recording/Playback
Cassette Tape: C-30, C-60, C-90 and C-120
Recording/Playback: Super Ferrite Head (SFH)

Erase: Ferrite Head

Electronically-Controlled DC Motor

4.75 cm/sec (1-7/8 ips)

Less than 0.08% (WRMS)

+0.14% (DIN)

Less than 82 seconds for C-60 tape

Normal: 30 ~ 14,000 Hz (40 ~ 13,000 Hz + 3 dB)
Reserve: 30 ~ 16,000 Hz (40 ~ 14,000 Hz + 3 dB)
Chrome: 30 ~ 16,000 Hz (40 ~ 14,000 Hz + 3 dB)

JIS DIN Weighted
Dolby OFF Dolby ON Dolby OFF Dolby ON
Normal: 52 dB 60 dB 48 dB 56 dB
Reserve: 54 dB 62 dB 50 dB 58 dB
Chrome 54 dB 62 dB 50 dB 58 dB
85 kHz AC
AC type

Microphones X2: 0.24 mV (—70dBm)/10 kQ
Low impedance (600%) for microphone

Line X2: 77.5mV(—20dBm)/340 kQ

DIN 0.45 mV (—65dBm)/1.3kQ (6kQ: W, L type)
Line X2: 490 mV (—4 dBm)/100 kQ

Headphones X1: 55 mV (—23 dBm) for 8 or 162 Headphones
DIN 490 mV (—4 dBm)/100 kQ

Normal: 1.4% at 1 kHz OVU
Reserve:  2.8% at 1 kHz OVU
Chrome: 1.6% at 1 kHz OVU

AC 120V, B0 Hz. ... USA and CANADA
AC 110 ~ 120/220 ~ 240V, 50/60 Hz ........ccoeccvevveeeeeaann., Others
17 watts

W 408 mm(16-1/16")
D 252 mm(9-15/16")
H 124 mm(4-7/8")
5.5kg(12.1 Ibs.)

Dolby System, Dolby FM, Auto Tape Selector, Tape Selector (Bias/Equalizer), Auto
Shut-off Mechanism in All modes, Cue/Review system, Memory Rewind, Playback
Pitch Control (£3%) MIC/Line mixing, 3 Digit Tape Counter, Large size illuminated
PEAK/VU meter, Peak Indicator, Tape Running Indicator, Recording Indicator, Dolby
N.R. Indicator, Chrome Tape Indicator, Microphone Jacks, Headphones Jack, DIN-

Connector.
AU ZPICOTT et cvcos 5 i amsm s s s s smotcessr e e omronts o 2
Head cleaning Set...................coooooiiiiii 1

Normal: TDK SDC-90
Reserve:  BASF Ferro-chrome C-60
Chrome: TDK SAC-60

17




KENWOOD ELECTRONICS, INC.

M 13777 SOUTH BROADWAY, GARDENA, CALIFORNIA 90248 U.S.A.
W 72.02 51ST AVENUE, WOODSIDE. N.Y. 11377 U.S.A.

TRIO-KENWOOD ELECTRONICS, N.V.
M HARENSESTEENWEG, 484. 1800 VILVOORDE ,BELGIUM.

TRIO-KENWOOD ELECTRONICS, GmbH.
M 6036 HEUSENSTAMM, RUDOLF-BRAAS-STR. 20, WEST GERMANY.

TRIO-KENWOOD FRANCE S.A.
W 15, RUE PAUL BERT, 94200 IVRY-SUR-SEINE, PARIS, FRANCE.

TRIO-KENWOOD CORPORATION
M 3-6-17 AOBADAI, MEGURO-KU, TOKYO, JAPAN.

ot

© 1976-8 PRINTED IN JAPAN B51-0416-00 (G) 3,000




